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GOVERNQOR CHRISTOPHER S BOND

STATE CAPITOL : Fr 5
JEFFERSON CITY MO 65101 FEB 5 1976

GOVERINCR'S OFFiCE

DEAR GOVERNQR BOND .

IN ITS JANUARY 26 ADDITION, TIME MAGAZINE CARRIED SOMF KFY FXCFRPTGQ
FROM GEORGE MCMILLIANES UPCOMING BOOK ON THE ASSASSIMATION OF DOCTOR
MARTIN LUTHER KIMG JUNIOR, THE FOUNDER OF THE SQUTHERN CHRISTIAN
LEADERSHIP CONFEREMCE TN KIS ROOK, MCMILLIAN CHARGES THAT JAMES EARL
RAY, DOCTCR KING'S ALLEGFD ASSASSIM, PLOTTED AND FINANCED THF MIIRDFR QF
TRE FAMED CIVIL RIGHTS LEADE® REHIND THE wALLS OF THE MISSOUR] STATE
PRISON, MCMILLIAN, WHQ SPENT 7 YFARS SESEARCHING FOR HIS 200K, GOES
EVEN FURTHER BY SUGGESTING THAT SEVERAL PRISOMN GUARDS PROVIDED RAY w]TH
WHATEVER ASSTSTANCE WAS MECESSARY TO MAINTAIN A LUCRATIVF PRISON DRUG
BUSINESS, MCMILLIAN CLAIMS THAT RAY HAD EARNED OVER 7 THOUSAND DOLLARS
BY THE TIME OF HIS ESCAPE AND THAT HE USED THIS MONEY FQOR ASSASSINATION
PLANS,

WHETHER OR NOT MCMILLIAMN'S BOOK IS COMPLETELY RELIARLE IS SECONDARY,
THE FACT THAT TIME MAGAZINE, QNE THE NATION!S MQOST PRESTIGINUS AND
WIDELY CIRCULATED PURLICATIONS HAD ENQUGH CONFIDENCE IN MCMILLIAN TO
PRINT THRE STORY, IS IN ITSELF WORTHY 0OF OUF ATTENTION, SINCE TH“E
REVELATION THAT J ECGAR HOOVER USED THE F31 IN A VICIOUS ATTEMPT TO
DISCREDIT DOCTOR KING, THE HARRIS POLL REPORTS THAT 60 PERCENT 0OF THE
POPULATION BELIEVE THAT DOCTOR KING'S DEATH WAS THE FESULT OF A
CONSPIRACY, THE AMERICA PUBLIC, 84S YOU WELL KNOW, HAS, WITH MUCH
JUSTIFICATION, BECOME CYNICAL AND SUSPICIOUS, THE STORY IN TIMF HAS
CFURTHERFD THIS CYNCISIM AND SUSPICION,

IF, AS MANY HAVE COME T0O 3FLIEVE, DNCTOR KING'S 4SSASSINATINN waAS
CONCEIVED IN JEFFERSAN CTTY AND CONSUMATED IN MEMPHIS, A THOROUGK
INVESTIGATION OF RAY'S ILLEGAL DFALINGS AS A PRISON MERCHANT AND KIS
SEEMTNGLY SMOOTH ESCAPE MIGHT SHED SOME RADLY NEEDEOD LIGHT 0N THIS VERY
EMOTIONAL ISSUE,

THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERFNCE 1S THEREFORE MAK]ING THF
FOLLOWING RENIESTS!

I THAT THE FINDINGS OF THE QFFICTAL TNVESTIGATION OF JAMES FEARL RAYI!S
ESCAPE FROM THE MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY BE PRESENTED TQ SCLC AND
MADE PUBLIC,

2 THAYT THE STATE ATTQRMFY GENERAL'S OFFICE EXAMINE THE CHYARGES MADE RY
MCMILLTAN IN REGARD TO DRUG SALES IN THE PRISON AND THE POSSIPILITY
THAT PRISON GUARNS MAY HAVE AIDED RAY IN HIS FESCAPE,

3 THAT THERE RE PURLIC NISCLOSURE QF ANY ACTIONS YAKFEN RY PRISON
OFFICIALS OR COVFRNMOR WAPDEN HFEARNES AFTFAR THEY LEARNED THAT DOCTNFR
KING'S ASSASSIN wWAS A MISSQURI STATFE PRISOM ESCAPEF,

SCLCe NEFDLESS TO SAY IS HAPING FOR A POSITIVE AND PROMPT ngqunuqr
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STATE OF MISSOURI

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

Jefferson City
GEORGE M, CAtAP

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

January 28, 1976

Ms. Heather Kilpatrick
Tine-Life Building
Rockerfeller Center
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Ms. Kilpatrick:

As head of Missouri's prison system, I was disturbed to read
the article on the assassination of Martin Luther King in
the Time edition of January 26, 1876.

In one section of this article, you used excerpts from Gecrge
McMillan's unpublished book to make both inaccurate and mis-
leading implications and statements concerning Missouri's
corrections system. Concerning James Earl Rays' confinement

in the Missouri State Penitentiary, you stated that prison
authorities were not helpful in documenting Ray's illegal deal-
ings as a "Merchant." You also stated, "Just the opposite.
They can no more admit that they have lost control of the pri-
son, that the prisoners are running it, than they can fly

to the moon."

Nothing could be further from the truth than these statements.
First of all, Missouri's correctional system has a complete
open door precs policy allowing complete access to the press

at any time except in emergency situations. And I feel that

if you were to visit any of our correctional facilities in
Missouri, you would learn that we most certainly have not

lost control of our institutions. Secondly, the staff here
have cooperated completely with Mr. McMillan in obtaining in-
formation and most, if not all, informaticon on Ray's confine-
ment in Missouri came from our officials. In addition to this,
I was never contacted by Mr. McMillan concerning this situation.
Lastly and most importantly, your article referred to conditions
of the Missouri State Pecnitentiary in the early 1960's, but as
secen from the above quote from Time, the reader would be led
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Ms. llcather Kilpatrick -2- January 28, 1976

to believe that these same conditions exist today and they,
of course, do not.

I find this assessment most difficult to comprehend espec-
ially in view of the fact that to my knowledge neither Mr.
McMillan nor the staff from Time Magazine cver came to Mis-
souri since my arrival here in July of 1973 to personally
review the situation.

Very truly yours,

GEORGE M. CAMP
Director of Correctional Services
State of Missouri

GMC:1l3jx

cc: George McMillan
Ned Bradford
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STATE OF MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
JerrFerson City

GEORGE M, CAMP
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

February 26, 1976

Reverend Emanuel Cleaver

Executive Director ,

Southern Christian Leadership Conference
St. James Gregory United Methodist Church
3000 East Gregory

Kansas City, Missouri 64132

Dear Reverend Cleaver:

Governor Bond has asked me to respond to your Mailgram dated
February 5 concerning the James Earl Ray article which appeared
in the January 26 issue of Time Magazine. First of all, I have
attached a copy of my letter of January 28 to Time Magazine,
the contents of which are self-explanatory. You will note that
I take exception to the conclusions drawn by Time Magazihe as
well as some of those attributed to Mr. McMillan.

In response to your particular questions, I have thoroughly re-
viewed the file of James Earl Ray when he was an inmate in the
Missouri State Penitentiary in the early 1960's. I have also
reviewed and studied all reports available to the Division of
Corrections that might in any way relate to Ray's activities
while an inmate and to the escape itself. :

My findings are that there is nothing whatsoever to substantiate
any conclusion that James Earl Ray financed either his escape oOr
his activities after his escape through any means while he was
an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary. During the six
years that James Earl Ray was an inmate at the Missouri State
Penitentiary, he kept primarily to himself and , other than for
the fact that he attempted to escape on more than one occasion,
he had only one conduct violation during that entire time and
that was for the possession of three packages of cigarettes, a
ball point pen and one pound of coffee.

During the entire time that he was an inmate, the total amount
of money received or carned was $903.39. The majority of these
funds werec spent in the Inmate Canteen during his years in the
Penitentiary. :
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The inmate that Mr. McMillan quotes extensively - Mr. Curtis -
was released from the Penitentiary approximately on~ year prior
to James Earl Ray's escape and was later committed to the Georgia
Department of Corrections in July of 1967 to serve 888 years for
murder. He is still in their custody.

T have been informed that all of the material available to me
at this time was made available to the Federal Burcau of Inves-
tigation and I am sure that this material, along with probably
much more material, was thoroughly studied at the time of James
Earl Ray's-trial.

In addition, you might be interested to know that prior to the
Governor's receiving your Mailgram, I personally discussed the
allegations and conclusions in the Time Magazine article with
the author himself, Mr. George McHMillan. In the course of our
conversation, I pressed him for details regarding drug sales or
any other illegal activities in which staff and/or inmates might
have been involved. He was unable to give me any specifics but
just responded that "it was common knowledge."

In conclusion, I find nothing whatsoever to substantiate the
hatching of any conspiracy to kill Martin Luther King on the
part of James Earl Ray while he was an inmate in the custody of
the Missouri Department of Corrections. If I can be of any fur-
ther assistance to you, please do not hesitate to call upon me.

Very truly yours,

£ 7
= 3 4

IS &
GEORGE/M. CAMP ¢
Deputy” Director

GMC :mac

attachment )
cC: Governor Christopher S. Bond
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STATE OF MISSOURI

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

GEORGE M. CAMP Jefferson City

DEPUTY DIRECT R
‘ February 27, 1976

MEMORANDUM

JAMES EARL RAY FILE
. }:'? . ﬂ
F4 /?§? ety /S

Georgefgivéamp

&

Investigation of the James Earl Ray escape
and financing of his activities

As well as reviewing James Earl Ray's file and the files
of several other inmates and employees, which are listed
below, I talked with former Warden Harold R. Swenson and
former Senior Correctional Officer Bernard Poiry regard-
ing any knowledge they might have of the activities of
James Earl Ray.

On February 26, Mr. Swenson informed me that to his
knowledge Ray was not a "merchant" and that he was not
involved in any extensive illegal activities within the
prison and in fact was a loner. He noted that the only
significant point to James Earl Ray's record was his sev-
eral attempts to escape from the institution.

On that same day, February 26, I had an extensive discus-
sion with the former Chief Yard Officer, Major Bernard
Poiry. In essence, he substantiated the conclusions made
to me by Warden Swenson and in his opinion, James Earl Ray
could not have earned monies while in the prison to sup-
port himself after his escape. He was a loner who attempted
to escape on several occasions and apparently had little
rapport with other inmates. Major Poiry felt that James
Earl Ray was able to escape due to the laxity of employees
and not due to any dealings between Ray and employees of
the institution. The report written at the time of Ray's
escape substantiates this conclusion. Major Poiry stated
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that there were a great many employees in the institution
who frequently were lax in their duties and that a hand-
ful of employees had to pick up the slack for the majority
of the employees who did not pay enough attention to cus-

todial security.

In my own mind, having reviewed all of the files listed
and to the discussions of Warden Swenson and Major Poiry,
it seems quite clear to me that we have no information
that one could base the conclusion that James Earl Ray
planned and executed his escape with the direct assistance
of staff nor that he secreted through illegal means money
to support himself after his escape while he was still an

inmate at the Penitentiary.
Inmate files reviewed:
James Earl Ray 00416
Ronnie Westborg 71859
James Esson 73789
Gary Wayne Harkins 21231

George Harold Jones 05516

Raymond Curtis 04849

Personnel files reviewed:
Alfred Burkhardt
Harold John Schaffer
Ezra Leroy Shelden

Raymond Harold Morgan

GMC:mac

Joseph Siebert 09111
Robert Lynn Powell 16960
Carl Drake 00189

Billy Mac Miles 07206

Donald Ray Johnson 10987

James F. Stone
Lafe 0. Gove
Johnnie Francis Petree

Bernard C. Peschang
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